

Gurmail Singh and another Vs. State of Punjab

Present: Sh. D.S. Dalee Advocate for applicants/accused.
Sh. Hakikat Rai, Addl. PP for the State assisted by Sh.
G.S. Cheema Advocate for complainant.

ASI Karamjit Singh No.1197/SGR has come present and made statement that applicants/accused have joined the investigation on 05.09.2024, but have not cooperated as they have not disclosed about the name of son of accused namely Sandeep Singh.

Heard. Mere not disclosing the whereabouts of other accused who happens to be son of accused/applicants is no ground to deprive applicants of their right of bail and who are aged persons and who have joined investigation. No other reasonable ground is cited by Investigating Officer regarding non co-operation to him by applicants/accused. As such, bail order dated 28.08.2025 is hereby made absolute and accordingly bail application is allowed. File be consigned to the record room.

Pronounced.

Date of Order: 08.09.2025
Avtar Singh, Stenographer-II

(Balwinder Kumar)
Additional Sessions Judge, Sangrur,
UID NO . PB0160